
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: THURSDAY 20 JANUARY 2011 
 

TIME: 3.00 pm 
 

VENUE: BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
Telephone: 01733 452268 
e-mail address: gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 12 January 2011 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on: 
 

 

 3.1 30 September 2010 
 

1 - 4 

 3.2 20 October 2010 
 

5 - 6 

4. Employment Policies Review 
 

7 - 36 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 
MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Cereste (Chairman), Councillor Lamb (Vice Chair), Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor 
Holdich, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Swift and Councillor Sandford 
 
Subs: Councillor Walsh, Councillor Miners and Councillor Shaheed 



ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 30 September 2010 

 
Members Present: Councillors Holdich, Seaton, Swift and Walsh 
 
Officers Present: Amy Brown, Solicitor 

Karen Craig, Senior HR Consultant – Job Evaluation 
Alana Diffey, Governance Officer  
Mike Kealey, Acting Head of HR 
Mandy Pullen, Senior HR Business Partner - Childrens Services 

 
Also in Attendance: Pat Carrington, Vice Principal, City College, Peterborough 
 
 Appointment of Chairman 
 
 RESOLVED: to appoint Councillor Holdich as Chairman to the Committee for this 
 meeting. 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence  
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Cereste, Fitzgerald, Lamb and Sandford. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillor Holdich declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6. City College 
 Peterborough – Proposal to Vary Terms and Conditions of Permanent Tutors and 
 Assessors, on the basis that he was Chairman of City College. 
 

Councillor Seaton declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5. Local Government 
Pensions Scheme – Discretionary Policy, on the basis that he is a member of the 
Cambridgeshire Pensions Fund Committee.  Councillor Seaton had also made a 
‘standing declaration’ at a previous meeting on the basis that he is a member of the 
UNITE union. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 June 2010  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2010 were approved as a true and 
 accurate record. 
 
4. Local Government Pension Scheme - Discretionary Policy  
 

The Committee received a report from the Acting Head of Human Resources which 
 was submitted to the Committee following a referral from the Corporate Management 
 Team, and Joint Consultative Forum on 5 August 2010. 
 

The report sought agreement from the Committee to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Discretionary Policy (Part A (previous regulations) & Part B) as attached at 
Appendix One to the report. 
 
In presenting the report, the Acting Head of Human Resources explained that the 
report now presented three additional statutory discretionary items which applied to 
employees that had left the Council or were deferred pensioners.  These items had a 
minor impact for current employees. 

1



Part B of Appendix One outlined a further seven discretions that were not compulsory 
to include in the Policy Statement but were recommended to be included.  The last of 
these discretions was the most significant, which was to ensure that the correct rate of 
contribution was collected for each employee as their pay changed.  Reassessment of 
contributions would now take place at any time during the year when an employee was 
promoted, demoted, on an incremental pay award, the commencement or cessation of 
acting up, the commencement or cessation of a contractual allowance, and pay awards 
as and when they occurred. 

 
 During consideration, the following points were noted: 
 

§ Human Resources had been working closely with Payroll in relation to the 
 implementation of the policy.  Payroll were confident that they could monitor 
 changes closely. 

 
§ A list of pensionable pay elements had been devised that confirmed which 
 elements of pay were pensionable and included in the calculation of the tier 
 and which were not.  This was to clarify the position going forward.  Despite 
 no formal list having previously been published the actual pension 
 contributions collected was by and large correct.    At times it had been difficult 
 to define what was and was not a contractual payment, however processes 
 were being strengthened going forward.  Items included in the list of 
 pensionable items were based on national guidelines from HMRC. 

 
§ Guidance Notes on Membership on the LGPS, which were not part of the 
 LGPS discretionary policy, sought to clarify which employees may join the 
 scheme.  Special mention was made for the Coroner and registration staff, as 
 they are defined separately in legislation. 

 
§ Fixed term employees who initially had a contract of less than three months 
 which was extended to more than three months were entitled to membership 
 of the Local Government Pension Scheme, in accordance with the rules of the 
 scheme. 

 
§ Queries were raised on the benefit of adjusting employee contributions when 
 an employee was acting at a higher grade for a short period, however it was 
 noted that periods of ‘acting up’ tended to be longer term and in these cases it 
 was appropriate to increase the contribution.  This would ensure that the 
 employee would receive benefit from the scheme at the higher rate, which 
 was considered appropriate. 

 
§ Queries were raised over how the three month period for temporary staff 
 correlated with the Council’s six month probationary period.  It was noted that 
 employees, either part time or full time who were on a permanent contract, 
 were able to enter the pension scheme three months before the end of their 
 probationary period. 

 
§ There was Council guidance as to how long an employee could ‘act up’ in a 
 position, however policy required that if a permanent vacancy occurred, that it 
 was filled through the normal process and that ‘acting up’ should not be used 
 in these circumstances.  If ‘acting up’ was to cover long term sick leave, or 
 maternity leave, it was difficult to judge just how long that period could be.  It 
 would be possible to cap ‘acting up’ at 12 months, however it was noted that 
 this would be likely to impact on the organisation and this would need to be 
 taken into consideration before such a policy were implemented. 

2



The Acting Head of Human Resources informed the Committee that the trade unions 
and the JCF were comfortable with the proposals, and that the policy aim is to ensure 
fair but sensible use of the pension scheme finances. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Local Government Pension Scheme Discretionary Policy (Part A (previous 
 regulations) & Part B) as attached at Appendix One to the report, is approved. 
 
5. City College, Peterborough - Proposal to Vary Terms and Conditions of 

Permanent Tutors and Assessors  
 
 The Committee received a report from the Principal of City College which was 
 submitted to the Committee by the Management Team of City College on the 
 recommendation of the Job Evaluation Team and the Association of Colleges in the 
 Eastern Region (“ACER”). 
 
 The report sought agreement from the Committee to enable (as part of a staged 
 process) the alignment of the terms and conditions of permanent and sessional tutors 
 and assessors employed at City College, Peterborough. 
 

The Vice Principal of City College briefly explained that recent job evaluation of tutors 
and assessors revealed that there were two different remuneration types for staff 
undertaking the same work.  There had been a revi
[...]
the terms and conditions of permanent tutors and 
 assessors employed at Peterborough College, are approved. 
 
6. Conclusion of Business - Formal Record of Time  
 
 Business was concluded at 3.35pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
3.00pm - 3.35 pm 

4



ABABABAB    
 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Employment Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 20 October 2010 

 
 

Members Present:  Councillors Cereste (Chair), Lamb (Vice Chair), Lee, Fitzgerald, Sandford 
   and Seaton. 
 
Officers present:  Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive, Peterborough City Council 
    Nik Patten, Chief Executive,  Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals Trust  

Christine Taylor, Senior HR Business Partner - Strategic Services, Chief 
Executives and Legal Services 
Alana Diffey, Governance Officer 

 
1. Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Swift.  
 
Councillor Lee, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Strategic 
Commissioning was attending as substitute for Councillor Holdich. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

              In accordance with Standing Orders, Members agreed that agenda item 4 contained exempt   
information as defined by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information, therefore the press and public were excluded 
from the meeting. 

  

4.      Interviews for the Post of Director of Communications – Peterborough Public Services 
 
 Three candidates were interviewed for the position of Director of Communications – 

Peterborough Public Services. 
 
 RESOLVED: to appoint Mr Andrew Mackintosh, who was currently employed as Head of 

Group Communications at Anglian Water. 
 
5.      Conclusion of Business – Formal Record of Time 
 
         Business was concluded at 7.30pm. 
 
 
 
 

      Chairman 
3.30pm to 7.30pm 

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

20 JANUARY 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Gr Uff Marco Cereste – Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Growth, Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 

Councillor Irene Walsh – Cabinet Member for Community 
Cohesion, Safety and Women’s Enterprise 

Contact Officer(s): Mike Kealey -  Acting Head of Human Resources Tel.  (01733) 384500 

 

EMPLOYMENT POLICIES REVIEW   
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Trade Union Representatives Deadline date : N/A 

 
It is recommended that the Employment Committee: 
 
1.  Consider and agree to the implementation of the following revised Employment Policies:  
 

i)  Equality and Diversity Policy (E&Dp) (Appendix A) 
ii)  Probation Policy and Associated Management Guidance (Appendix B) 
iii)  Maternity Scheme (Appendix C) 

 
2.  Agree to the proposed change in wording in the current Attendance Policy, in relation to 

Bank Holidays. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Employment Committee following a referral from the Joint 
Consultative Forum on 19th January 2011.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the council maintains up to date and legal 
employment policies.  

 
2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.1.2 ‘to 
 determine employee procedures, including dismissal procedures’, No. 2.3.1.4 ‘to determine 
 local terms and conditions of employment for employees’ and No. 2.3.1.6. ‘to promote and 
 pursue a policy of equal opportunities in employment’.  

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

  
4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 The policies listed below have been prioritised for approval due to changes in legislation 
 and statutory codes of practice, specifically, the Equality Act, the Additional Paternity Leave 
 Regulations 2010 and the ACAS Statutory Code of Practice on Disciplinary and Grievance 
 Procedures.  The policies listed below ensure that Peterborough City Council is legally 

7



 compliant and ensure that documents available for viewing by the public, in particular the 
 Equality and Diversity Policy, reflect a professional and progressive image of the Council. 

 
4.2  i) Equality and Diversity Policy (E&Dp) (Appendix A) 

 
The current E&Dp was agreed at Employment Committee in October 2005 and contains 
references to various Acts i.e. Sex Discrimination Act, Race Relations Act etc., which have 
now been repealed and replaced by a single piece of legislation – the Equality Act 2010.   
The current policy also references equality schemes that have now expired and are due to 
be replaced by a Single Equality Scheme. 
 

4.3  ii) Probation Policy and Associated Management Guidance (Appendix B) 
 
The current Probation Procedure was agreed at Employment Committee in January 2006.  
The view held by both managers and HR Business Partners is that the process is lengthy 
as a result of requiring formal review of new employees in their probation period at months 
1, 3, 5 and 6.  The new policy and associated management guidance, provided for 
completeness, simplifies this process whilst maintaining the rights of the new employee and 
ensuring that contracts do not continue beyond a year’s service without a decision being 
made regarding confirmation or termination of employment. 
 

4.4  iii) Maternity Scheme (Appendix C) 
 
These guidelines will replace the current Maternity Policy agreed previously at Employment 
Committee which is now out of date with existing legislation.  The guidelines produced 
contain information regarding the new right under the Additional Paternity Leave 
Regulations 2010 for women who give birth after 3rd April 2011 to  transfer up to 26 weeks 
of their outstanding maternity leave (and outstanding Statutory Maternity Pay) to their 
spouse, civil partner or partner, or the father of their child.  The guidelines will be supported 
by a checklist to enable managers to conduct effective pre-maternity leave meetings to 
ensure that employees are clear on what their employment rights are. 
 

4.5  iv) Attendance Policy 
 
The current Attendance Policy states that; 

 “No additional time off will be given in lieu of a bank holiday.” It is proposed that this line be 
deleted and the following paragraph (which mirrors that in the new maternity scheme) be 
inserted to ensure legal compliance with the Working Time Regulations:  

 
Bank Holidays 
 
Employees on a period of sickness absence who have less than 5 years service must 
receive a minimum of 28 days per annum to comply with the Working Time Regulations.  
Therefore, they will be entitled to accrue a maximum of 4 bank holidays in order to meet 
this minimum requirement.  For those with more than 5 years service who already 
receive 29 days annual leave entitlement, there will be no accrual of bank holidays. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The joint Trade Unions have been consulted and the policies were agreed at the meeting 
of the Joint Consultative Forum on 19th January 2011.  The council’s legal department have 
also advised on the contents of the Policies. 

 
5.2 The E&Dp has also been approved by the council’s Diversity Forum which has 

representatives from various equality groups and by the council’s Corporate Management 
Team.   

 
6.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 These policies will ensure that the council is complying with current legislation.   

8



 
 
 
7.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1  This is a requirement to ensure that the council is complying with current legislation. 
 
8.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The policies were considered against (a) those published by some other local government 
employers, (b) template policies from legal bodies plus (c) the existin
[...]
ly 
satisfied. 

  Line managers will meet with newly appointed employees as soon as possible after 
the commencement of their employment in order to confirm the standards of 
performance expected and the way in which this will be evaluated during the 
probation period.   

  Line managers will continue to provide appropriate support throughout the 
probation or extended probation period to assist the newly appointed employee in 
achieving the required standards of their role. 

  Matters of attendance, capability and conduct will be dealt with under this Policy 
and the Probation Procedure.  No other Policy or Procedure will apply. 

Further information

This Policy should be read in conjunction with the Probation Procedure.

Probation Policy 

Final Version for Employment Committee approval 20.01.11 Page 1 of 1 

17



Probation Procedure 

Final Version for Employment Committee approval 11.01.11 Page 1 of 6 

Probation Procedure 
These guidelines are to provide helpful information to assist the management of probationary periods 
and are not intended to amount to legal advice. 

Introduction

This Procedure should be read in conjunction with the Probation Policy <insert link>.

Definitions

Newly Appointed Employees  
Includes all new recruits including those joining with continuous service from another 
local authority or associated employer  .

It does not include existing staff transferring into new roles (including secondments) 
who have previously completed a period of probation with Peterborough City Council. 

Probation Period
Will unless otherwise and expressly agreed be a period of six calendar months 
beginning on the newly appointed employee’s start date.  

Extended Probation Period 
Will be any period of probation extending beyond 6 months.  An extended probation 
period must not extend beyond 11 months from the newly appointed employee’s start 
date

Performance
Includes matters relating to attendance, capability and conduct.   

Monitoring and Support 

Newly appointed employees will receive feedback on their performance during 
1:1’s/supervision meetings with their line manager.  

If minor performance issues arise the line manager should inform the newly 
appointed employee and attempt to alleviate the problem at an early stage. 

Where reasonable and if required additional support and/or training will be given to 
assist the newly appointed employee in achieving an acceptable level of 
performance.

Where performance issues persist and/or are regarded as serious/gross 
incompetence, line managers should conduct a Performance Review. 

  for a list of associated employers refer to the Redundancy Payments Modification Order (Local Government) 1983 (as amended).  

H
u

m
a

n
 R

e
s
o

u
rc

e
s

18



Probation Procedure 

Final Version for Employment Committee approval 11.01.11 Page 2 of 6 

Performance Review 

Line managers should complete a Performance Review in any circumstance where 
performance issues have arisen and in all circumstances not later than 5 months 
after the newly appointed employee’s start date.   

Line managers should use the Probation Checklist (See Annex 1) when completing 
the Performance Review.

No Performance Issues Identified 

If a newly appointed employee’s performance meets required standards line 
managers should continue to monitor and provide support. 

Required standards will be met in any circumstances where the newly appointed 
employee achieves level 3 or above in all areas. 

Where required performance levels are maintained throughout the probation period, 
line managers should confirm the newly appointed employee’s appointment.   

Confirmation can be given in person or in writing.  Where confirmation is in person an 
appropriate record should be kept. 

Performance Issues Identified 

If at any stage during the probation period the performance of a newly appointed 
employee does not reach the standards required the line manager will arrange a 
Probation Meeting. 
[...]
normal rules 
apply regarding the standard leave year and carry-over of annual leave. 
 
Bank Holidays 
Employees on a period of maternity leave who have less than 5 years service must 
receive a minimum of 28 days per annum to comply with the Working Time 
Regulations.  Therefore, they will be entitled to accrue a maximum of 4 bank holidays 
in order to meet this minimum requirement.  For those with more than 5 years service 
who already receive 29 days annual leave entitlement, there will be no accrual of 
bank holidays. 
 
Salary Sacrifice – Childcare Vouchers 
SMP is calculated on the salary earned in the 8 weeks prior to maternity leave.  If 
childcare vouchers are taken during this period, these would not be considered part 
of salary, hence lowering the maternity pay that the employee may be eligible for.  
Employees participating in the scheme who become pregnant and ultimately due to 
take maternity leave are advised to contact HMRC for advice on whether to opt out of 
the salary sacrifice scheme or not.   The following is a summary of either continuing 
with salary sacrifice or terminating the agreement:- 
 

 As the employee, if you continue your 
salary sacrifice arrangement 

 As the employee, if you terminate your 
salary sacrifice arrangement 

 

 The value of your SMP will be lower 
than it would be if no salary sacrifice 

arrangement was in place. 

 The value of your SMP will be greater than 
if you continue your salary sacrifice. 

 

 The value of your OMP will be lower 
than it would be if no salary sacrifice 
arrangement was in place – as your 

salary is reduced by the salary sacrifice. 

 The value of your OMP will be greater than 
if you continue your salary sacrifice – as 

your salary will no longer be reduced. 

 

 You will continue to receive your 
childcare vouchers non-cash benefit 

throughout the period of maternity leave. 

 You will cease to receive your childcare 
vouchers non-cash benefit when you 

terminate your salary sacri
[...]
 insufficient notice is given, the Council may postpone the 
employee’s return date until 8 weeks after notice was given or to the expected return 
date if sooner. 
   
An employee who has confirmed that she wishes to return to work before the end of 
her AML is entitled to change her mind.  However, in these circumstances she will 
then need to give eight weeks notice of the change of date. 
 
If the employee decides not to return to work after maternity leave, she must give 
notice of resignation as soon as possible and in accordance with the terms of her 
contract of employment. If the notice period would expire after maternity leave has 
ended, the Council may require the employee to return to work for the remainder of 
the notice period.  Any annual leave accrued during the OML or AML period may be 
taken at the end of the maternity leave period to reduce or prevent this requirement.  
Furthermore employees should refer to the Work Life Balance Policy should they 
wish to apply for additional parental leave. 
 
13.0  Transfer of Maternity Leave 
 
If an employee proposes to return to work early without using her full 52-week 
entitlement to maternity leave by giving proper notification of an early return in 
accordance with the rules set above, she may be eligible to transfer up to 26 weeks 
of her outstanding maternity leave (and outstanding SMP) to her spouse, civil partner 
or partner, or the father of her child, to be taken as additional paternity leave (and 
additional statutory paternity pay) on her return to work. 
 
The earliest that additional paternity leave may commence is 20 weeks after the date 
on which the employee’s child is born and it must end no later than 12 months after 
the date of birth. The minimum period of additional paternity leave is two consecutive 
weeks and the maximum period is 26 weeks. The employee must therefore have at 
least two weeks of her maternity leave that remains unexpired. 
 
Further details should be obtained from t

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 20 January 2011 

 
 
Members Present: Councillors Fitzgerald, Seaton and Swift 
 
Officers Present: Mike Kealey, Acting Head of HR 
  Lisa Trowbridge, Senior HR Advisor Policy Development 
  Amy Brown, Solicitor 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
 
 Appointment of Chairman 
 
 RESOLVED: to appoint Councillor Fitzgerald as Chairman to the Committee for the 
 duration of the meeting. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Cereste, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Holdich 
 and Councillor Sandford.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3.      Minutes of the Meetings held on: 
 

  3.1    30 September 2010 
  3.2    20 October 2010 

 
 The minutes of the meetings were approved as true and accurate records. 
 
4. Employment Policies Review 
 
 The Committee received a report following a referral from the Joint Consultative Forum 
 on 19 January 2011.  
 
 The report sought the agreement of the Committee to implement the employment 
 policies appended to the report, those being: 
 

i) Equality and Diversity Policy (E&Dp), 
ii) Probation Policy, 
iii) Maternity Scheme 
 
The report further sought the agreement of the Committee to amend wording contained 
within the current Attendance Policy with regards to Bank Holidays.  
 

 Members were advised that the policies had been prioritised for approval due to 
 changes in legislation and statutory codes of practice, specifically the Equality Act, the 
 Additional Paternity Leave Regulations 2010 and the ACAS Statutory Code of Practice 
 on Disciplinary and Grievance Procedures.  
 



 The policies ensured that Peterborough City Council was legally compliant and they 
 further ensured that a professional and progressive image of the Council was being 
 reflected. Members were advised that the Joint Trade Unions had been consulted and  
 the policies had been agreed in principle at the meeting of the Joint Consultative Forum 
 held on 19 January 2011.  
 
 The E&Dp had also been agreed in principle by the Council’s Diversity Forum 
 which had representatives from various equality groups and the Council’s Corporate 
 Management Team.  
 
 Members were advised that the current E&Dp had been agreed at the Employment 
 Committee meeting in October 2005 and it contained references to various Acts i.e. the 
 Sex Discrimination Act and the Race Relations Act. These had now been repealed and 
 replaced by a single piece of legislation, the Equality Act 2010. The current policy also 
 referenced equality schemes which had expired and were due to be replaced by a 
 Single Equality Scheme. 
 
 The current Probation Procedure, which had been agreed at the Employment 
 Committee, was viewed by both managers and HR Business Partners as being a 
 lengthy process, requiring the formal review of new employees in their probation period 
 at months 1, 3, 5 and 6. The new policy and associated management guidance 
 simplified the process whilst maintaining the rights of the new employee and ensuring 
 that contracts did not continue beyond a year’s service without a decision being made 
 regarding confirmation or termination of employment. 
 
 With regards to the Maternity Scheme, Members were advised that the proposed 
 guidelines would replace the current Maternity Policy which had previously been 
 agreed at a meeting of the Employment Committee and was now out of date with 
 existing legislation. The guidelines which had been produced contained information 
 regarding the new right under the Additional Paternity Leave Regulations 2010 for 
 women who gave birth after 3 April 2011 to transfer up to 26 weeks of their outstanding 
 maternity leave (and outstanding maternity pay) to their spouse, civil partner or partner, 
 or the father of their child. The guidelines would be supported by a checklist to enable 
 managers to conduct effective pre-maternity leave meetings to ensure that employees 
 are clear on what their employment rights are.   
  
 With regards to the Attendance Policy, it currently stated that “No additional time off 
 would be given in lieu of a bank holiday.”  Members were advised that the deletion of 
 this line had been proposed and to ensure legal compliance with Working Time 
 Regulations, the following paragraph, which mirrored that contained in the new 
 Maternity Scheme, was to be inserted: 
 
 Bank Holidays 
  
 ‘Employees on a period of sickness absence who have less than 5 years service must 
 receive a minimum of 28 days per annum to comply with the Working Time 
 Regulations.  Therefore, they will be entitled to accrue a maximum of 4 bank holidays 
 in order to meet this minimum requirement.  For those with more than 5 years service 
 who already receive 29 days annual leave entitlement, there will be no accrual of bank 
 holidays’. 
 
 Members were invited to comment on the report and the appendices contain therein 
 and it was highlighted that the majority of the changes were due to changes in 
 legislation and statutory codes of practice, therefore there was no room for manoeuvre.  
 
 Members sought further clarification on the Probation Procedure and the Interim Head 
 of HR advised that, unless otherwise and expressly agreed, the probation period would 



 be six calendar months beginning on the newly appointed employee’s start date.  This 
 period could also be extended but not past 11 months from the employee’s start date. 
 Line Managers should complete a Performance Review in any circumstance where 
 performance issues had arisen and in all circumstances not later than 5 months 
 after the newly appointed employee’s start date. Following review, HR would be 
 notified of any concerns  
 
 Members expressed concern at the possibility of the initial reviews not being 
 undertaken and the relevant information not being fed back to HR regarding the 
 performance of the new employee. Members were advised that a system to flag up 
 when an employee was due for their initial 5 month review would be looked into.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 The Employment Committee agreed: 
 
 1) to the implementation of the employment policies, as listed below: 
 

i) Equality and Diversity Policy’ 
ii) Probation Policy and Associated Management Guidance, and 
iii) Maternity Scheme 

 
2) to the proposed change in wording to the Attendance Policy in relation to Bank 

Holidays.  
 
Reasons for decision: 
 

 The implementation of the revised policies was important to ensure that the Council 
maintained up to date and legal employment policies. 
 

 With regards to the amended wording in the Attendance Policy in relation to Bank 
Holidays, this was to ensure legal compliance with the working time regulations.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
3.00pm - 3.18 pm 

 


